DS20L -  LoRaWAN Lidar
Distance Sensor
last modified by Mengting Qiu
on 2024/07/11 17:37
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes - DS20L
-- LoRaWAN Smart Distance Detector User Manual
Table of Contents
1. Introduction .......................................................................................................................................................................... 5

If the downlink payload=07 01 0708 0064 00 0190, it means set the END Node's limit mode to 0x01,upper limit
value to 0x0708=1800(mm), lower limit value to 0x0064=100(mm), to over-limit alarm(0x00), the sampling time to
0x0190=400(ms), while type code is 0x07.
• Example 0: Downlink Payload: 07 00 0000 0000 00 0190      --->   AT+DOL=0,0,0,0,400             // No
threshold is used, the sampling time is 400ms
• Example 1: Downlink Payload: 07 01 0708 0064 00 0190      --->   AT+DOL=1,1800,100,0,400   //MOD1 uses
distance alarm mode, when the TDC time arrives, the node sampling time is 400ms. When the node detects
that the distance is lower than 100mm or higher than 1800mm, it sends an alarm packet. The alarm flag is 1.
Otherwise, the node normally uplink and the alarm flag is 0.
Page 30 / 42 - last modified by Mengting Qiu on 2024/07/11 17:37
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes - DS20L
-- LoRaWAN Smart Distance Detector User Manual
Note: AT+DOL command is applied to MOD1.
For example:
• AT+MOD=1
 AT+DOL=1,500,244,0,300
4. Case Study
4.1 Detect the level for rabbish bin
4.1.1 Case Description
DS20L's ToF FoV angle: ±9°, total 18°, very suitable for object height acquisition. This case describes how to set
up DS20L to calculate the amount of garbage in the trash can.
As shown in the figure below, DS20L detects the distance regularly. When the garbage in a trash can reaches the
set capacity, it will issue a warning and regularly report the status of the trash can at that time.
Note: This mode uses scheduled collection, has very low power consumption and is powered
Page 31 / 42 - last modified by Mengting Qiu on 2024/07/11 17:37
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes - DS20L
-- LoRaWAN Smart Distance Detector User Manual
4.1.2 Software Configuration
• Open the serial port assistant tool, enter the key, and set  AT+MOD=1 and AT+DOL=2,200,10,400
• or send downlink command 0A 01 and  07 02 00 C8 00 0A 01 90
Every 20 minutes, DS20L will check rabish level of the trash can. If it exceeds the set threshold, it will alarm.
Detail explain for this command please see Working Mode .
Notice: To save battery life, user can ignore the alarm setting ( AT+DOL).
Page 32 / 42 - last modified by Mengting Qiu on 2024/07/11 17:37
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes - DS20L
-- LoRaWAN Smart Distance Detector User Manual
4.1.3 Test Result
4.2 Uses DS20L to Count object pass in the machine
4.2.1 Case Decription
DS20L has angle of ToF FoV: ±9°, Total 18°, which is good to use it for object counting. This case descript how
to set up DS20L to count how many PCBA pass in the SMT machine.
As show below, DS20L keep checking the detect distance,  when there is a PCB pass the rail, the distance shown
in DS20L will become a small value and DS20L will count PCB +1.
Notice: To continously count object, user need to use external power source to power DS20L, Use
battery is not enough
Page 33 / 42 - last modified by Mengting Qiu on 2024/07/11 17:37
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes - DS20L
-- LoRaWAN Smart Distance Detector User Manual
4.2.2 Software Configuration
• Open the serial port assistant tool, enter the key, and set  AT+MOD=2,0,50,200
• or send downlink command 0A 02 00 00 32 00 00 00 CB